

# 19-1891-cv

---

---

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

IN RE GRAND JURY SUBPOENA DATED MARCH 20, 2019

IN RE APPLICATION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR ORDER TO DISCLOSE  
NON-CONTENT INFORMATION

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,  
*Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New  
York, Nos. 19-MAG-2821, 19-MAG-3232 (Preska, J.)

---

### REDACTED OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT GOOGLE LLC

---

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM  
ARI HOLTZBLATT  
ALEX HEMMER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

September 30, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Google’s Enterprise Cloud Services .....	10
C. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. GOOGLE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE GAG ORDERS BECAUSE THEY INFRINGE ON GOOGLE’S OWN FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	23
A. Google Meets All Three Requirements For Article III Standing.....	23
B. The District Court’s Standing Analysis Is Fundamentally Flawed .....	26
II. THE GAG ORDERS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	28
A. The Gag Orders Are Content-Based Prior Restraints Subject To Strict Scrutiny .....	29

B.	The Government Bears The Burden To Demonstrate, And The Court Must Independently Determine, That The Gag Orders Are Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Compelling Governmental Interest And That No Less Restrictive Alternative Is Available .....	35
C.	The District Court Failed To Hold The Government To Its Burden .....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 1280 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	23, 29
<i>Application of The Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>Application of National Broadcasting Co. (NBC)</i> , 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980).....	3, 4
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	31
<i>Brooklyn Legal Services Corp. v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	5
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industries Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	3
<i>Dean v. Blumenthal</i> , 577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	30, 42, 43
<i>In re Application of USA for an Order Pursuant to 28 U.S.C.</i> <i>§ 1651(a) Precluding Notice of a Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , No. 19-wr-10, 2019 WL 4619698 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2019).....	34
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	2, 3, 22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for [Redacted]@yahoo.com</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Issued to Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17- mc-40-M-BN, 2017 WL 9287146 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2017) .....	25
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Facebook</i> , No. 16-mc-1300, 2016 WL 9274455 (E.D.N.Y. May 12, 2016).....	39, 40

*In re National Security Letter*, 863 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017).....25, 30

*In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders*,  
562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....29, 30

*In re Search of Information Associated with  
[redacted]@gmail.com that is Stored at Premises  
Controlled by Google, Inc.*, No. 16-mj-00757, 2017 WL  
3445634 (D.D.C. July 31, 2017) .....42

*In re Search Warrant Issued to Google, Inc.*, 269 F. Supp. 3d  
1205 (N.D. Ala. 2017) .....24

*In re Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled  
& Maintained by Microsoft Corp.*, 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir.  
2016) .....6

*John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey*, 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir.  
2008) ..... 25, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 45

*Kamasinski v. Judicial Review Council*, 44 F.3d 106 (2d Cir.  
1994) .....19, 32, 33

*Kreisler v. Second Avenue Diner Corp.*, 731 F.3d 184 (2d Cir.  
2013) .....22

*Latino Officers Ass’n v. Safir*, 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999).....27

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....23

*Microsoft Corp. v. U.S. Department of Justice*, 233 F. Supp. 3d  
887 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....24, 30, 36

*Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter*, 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....2

*National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh*, 714 F.3d  
682 (2d Cir. 2013).....23, 24, 26

*Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart*, 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....29

*Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe*, 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....29

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....30, 31, 32, 35, 41

*Reno v. ACLU*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....31, 36, 37, 41

*Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart*, 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....19, 32

*SEC v. Rajaratnam*, 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) .....3, 4

*SEC v. TheStreet.com*, 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001) .....3, 22

*Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....30, 42

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....23

*Thomas v. Chicago Park District*, 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....31, 41

*United States v. Doe*, 63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995).....22

*United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*, 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017) .....3

*United States v. Warshak*, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....5

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....22

**DOCKETED CASES**

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, No. 17-2 (U.S.) .....7

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C.

    § 2703 .....*passim*

    § 2705 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C.

    § 1291 .....2

    § 1331 .....2

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....13, 34

Stored Communications Act, Pub. L. No. 99-508, tit. II,  
100 Stat. 1848, 1860 (1986) .....4

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 114-528 (2016).....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Businesses and Data, <https://privacy.google.com/businesses/security/> (visited Sept. 30, 2019).....12

G Suite, Features, <https://gsuite.google.com/features/> (visited Sept. 30, 2019).....10, 11

G Suite (Online) Agreement, [https://gsuite.google.com/terms/2013/1/premier\\_terms.html](https://gsuite.google.com/terms/2013/1/premier_terms.html) (visited Sept. 30, 2019) .....12

Gartner, Press Release, *Gartner Forecasts Worldwide Public Cloud Revenue to Grow 17.5 Percent in 2019* (Apr. 2, 2019), <https://www.gartner.com/en/newsroom/press-releases/2019-04-02-gartner-forecasts-worldwide-public-cloud-revenue-to-g>.....8

*Google Cloud Security & Compliance Whitepaper*, <https://static.googleusercontent.com/media/gsuite.google.com/en/files/google-apps-security-and-compliance-whitepaper.pdf> (visited Sept. 30, 2019).....11

*Google Security Whitepaper* (Jan. 2019), [https://services.google.com/fh/files/misc/google\\_security\\_wp.pdf](https://services.google.com/fh/files/misc/google_security_wp.pdf) .....11

Kerr, Orin S., *The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act*, 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 373 (2014) .....6

Medina, Melissa, *The Stored Communications Act: An Old Statute For Modern Times*, 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 267 (2013).....7

Memorandum from Deputy Attorney General Rod J. Rosenstein to Heads of Department Law Enforcement Components et al. (Oct. 19, 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ccips/page/file/1005791/download>.....36, 39

Thacker, David, *5 Million And Counting: How G Suite Is Transforming Work*, Google Cloud Blog (Feb. 4, 2019), <https://cloud.google.com/blog/products/g-suite/5-million-and-counting-how-g-suite-is-transforming-work>.....10

U.S. Department of Justice, Criminal Division, Computer  
Crime and Intellectual Property Section, *Seeking  
Enterprise Customer Data Held by Cloud Service  
Providers* (Dec. 2017), [https://www.justice.gov/criminal-  
ccips/file/1017511/download](https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ccips/file/1017511/download).....8, 9, 10, 37
